




EXHIBIT D



The following bill message appeared on customers’ bills beginning in February.

RATE INCREASE NOTICE:
This bill reflects the rate increases described in a message on your February invoice.  The February invoice indicated that the new rates would be effective March 1, 2011; however the actual rate increases did not become effective until April 1, 2011.   You can view the new rates at http://www.serviceguide.att.com/servicelibrary/business/ext/state_tariff_buss.cfm. From the map depicted, click on your state and then select “Public Notices”.  To discuss other AT&T Long Distance Plans that may lower your Long Distance Bill, or if you have any questions, please call the AT&T Customer Care Center at the toll-free billing inquiries number listed on your invoice or contact your AT&T Sales Representative. 


Located through the above web link:  See next page.





	OHIO

	Current
	New
	Current
	New
	Current
	New
	Current
	New
	Current
	New
	Current
	New

	Rate
	Rate
	Rate
	Rate
	Rate
	Rate
	Rate
	Rate
	Rate
	Rate
	Rate
	Rate

	InterLATA

	0-10
	1.7300
	2.0800
	1.2000
	1.4400
	1.2600
	1.5200
	.9000
	1.0800
	1.0000
	1.2000
	.5800
	.7000

	11-22
	1.8000
	2.1600
	1.5600
	1.8800
	1.3600
	1.6400
	1.1200
	1.3500
	1.1200
	1.3500
	.8400
	1.0100

	21-55
	2.0800
	2.5000
	1.9400
	2.3300
	1.4300
	1.7200
	1.3000
	1.5600
	1.2000
	1.4400
	1.0500
	1.2600

	56-124
	2.2600
	2.7200
	2.1600
	2.6000
	1.5200
	1.8300
	1.4700
	1.7700
	1.3600
	1.6400
	1.2000
	1.4400

	125 +
	2.3700
	2.8500
	2.3700
	2.8500
	1.6200
	1.9500
	1.6100
	1.9400
	1.3600
	1.6400
	1.3600
	1.6400

	IntraLATA

	0-10
	1.4400
	1.7300
	1.0100
	1.2200
	1.0800
	1.3000
	.7500
	.9000
	.8400
	1.0100
	.5700
	.6900

	11-22
	1.5200
	1.8300
	1.3000
	1.5600
	1.1900
	1.4300
	.9300
	1.1200
	.9300
	1.1200
	.7200
	.8700

	21-55
	1.7300
	2.0800
	1.6100
	1.9400
	1.2000
	1.4400
	1.0800
	1.3000
	1.0100
	1.2200
	.8700
	1.0500

	56-124
	1.8800
	2.2600
	1.8000
	2.1600
	1.2600
	1.5200
	1.2200
	1.4700
	1.1900
	1.4300
	1.0100
	1.2200

	125 +
	1.9700
	2.3700
	1.9700
	2.3700
	1.3500
	1.6200
	1.3500
	1.6200
	1.1900
	1.4300
	1.1900
	1.4300



